
Page 1 of 2 AM No. 25-033 

MATANUSKA-SUSITNA BOROUGH ACTION MEMORANDUM AM No. 25-033   

SUBJECT: APPROVAL OF CHANGE ORDER NO.2 FOR CONTRACT NO. 25-033C 

WITH FUGRO USA LAND, INC, FOR PAVEMENT ASSESSMENT AND 

ANALYSIS TO ADD AN ANNUAL COST OF $150,000.00; AND 

REQUESTING AN EXTENSION TO THE COMPLETION DATE TO JUNE 

30, 2027. 

AGENDA OF: April 1, 2025 

ASSEMBLY ACTION: Adopted without objection 04/01/25 - BJH 

AGENDA ACTION REQUESTED: Present to the Assembly for 

consideration. 

Route To: Signature 

Originator – Brad 

Sworts 

3 / 1 9 / 2 0 2 5

X B r a d S w o r t s , P D & E D i v i s i o n . . .

S i g n e d b y : B r a d S w o r t s

Department Director 

R e c o v e r a b l e S i g n a t u r e

X T o m A d a m s , P E

S i g n e d b y : T o m A d a m s

Purchasing Director 
3 / 1 9 / 2 0 2 5

X R u s t i n K r a f f t

S i g n e d b y : R u s s K r a f f t

Finance Director 

R e c o v e r a b l e S i g n a t u r e

X C h e y e n n e H e i n d e l

S i g n e d b y : C h e y e n n e H e i n d e l

Borough Attorney 

3 / 2 0 / 2 0 2 5

X N i c h o l a s S p i r o p o u l o s

S i g n e d b y :  N i c h o l a s S p i r o p o u l o s

Borough Manager 

3 / 2 1 / 2 0 2 5

X M i c h a e l B r o w n

S i g n e d b y : M i k e B r o w n

Borough Clerk 

3 / 2 4 / 2 0 2 5

X L o n n i e M c K e c h n i e

S i g n e d b y : L o n n i e M c K e c h n i e

ATTACHMENT(S): Contract 25-033C, Pavement Assessment and Analysis 
(37 pp) 

Draft FUGRO proposal for Change Order 2 (17 pp) 

SUMMARY STATEMENT: On August 23, 2024, the Matanuska-Susitna 

Borough (MSB) entered into agreement (25-033C) with FUGRO USA LAND, 

INC in the amount of $175,400 for development of a new pavement 

preservation plan.  This program involves pavement inventory, 

assessment and analysis with additional asset data collection for 

signage, lighting and guardrails. Services under the current term 

are scheduled to be complete by June 30, 2025.  

To date, FUGRO has assessed and analyzed 179 miles of MSB roads. 



Page 2 of 2 AM No. 25-033 

The data was presented in a report submitted by Fugro to the MSB 

in February 2025. The Pre-Design and Engineering Division (PD&E) 

in conjunction with FUGRO is in the process of processing the data 

and integrating it into CarteGraph, the Borough’s asset management 

program.  

During the initial term, Change Order No. 1, added $14,250 to cover 

the cost to convert the data that the Alaska Department of 

Transportation & Public Facilities (DOT&PF) collected on MSB roads 

to a format that is compatible with the Borough’s asset management 

program.  

Change Order No. 2, proposes to add $150,000.00 to continue with 

the current terms and conditions of Contract 25-033C with the 

exception of a reduced scope omitting the preparation of a five-

year management report. This task will be completed by MSB staff. 

This change order also requests an extension to the completion 

date to June 30, 2027. All other terms and conditions of the 

contract remain unchanged. Funding for planned work in 2025 is 

included in the FY26 operating budget; funding for planned work in 

2026 will be included in the FY27 operating budget.  This 

additional work is subject to appropriation by the Assembly. 

In accordance with MSB 3.08.170 (B), Administration requests 

authority to modify the resulting contract completion dates by 90 

days for unforeseen circumstances. 

PD&E would like to inform the Assembly of its intentions to 

continue to receive services from FUGRO through June 30, 2027 which 

will complete a three-year pavement assessment data collection 

program where one third of the borough paved roads are assessed 

each year. The anticipated annual cost is approximately $150,000. 

The Public Works Department, Pre-Design & Engineering will be 

administering the contract.  

RECOMMENDATION OF ADMINISTRATION: Approval of change order no.2 

for Contract No. 25-033C with Fugro USA Land, Inc., for pavement 

assessment and analysis to add an annual cost of $150,000.00; and 

requesting an extension to the completion date to June 30, 2027. 



AM 25-033 

MATANUSKA-SUSITNA BOROUGH 

FISCAL NOTE 
Agenda Date: April 1, 2025 

SUBJECT: APPROVAL OF CHANGE ORDER NO.2 FOR CONTRACT NO. 25-033C WITH FUGRO USA 

LAND, INC, FOR PAVEMENT ASSESSMENT AND ANALYSIS TO ADD AN ANNUAL COST OF 

$150,000.00; AND REQUESTING AN EXTENSION TO THE COMPLETION DATE TO JUNE 30, 

2027. 

FISCAL ACTION (TO BE COMPLETED BY FINANCE) FISCAL IMPACT    YES    NO 

AMOUNT REQUESTED   $150,000 * FUNDING SOURCE     RSA Admin Operating Budget 

FROM ACCOUNT #    265.000.000 4xx.xxx PROJECT 

TO ACCOUNT:  PROJECT # 

VERIFIED BY: 
R e c o v e r a b l e S i g n a t u r e

X L i e s e l W e i l a n d

S i g n e d b y : L i e s e l W e i l a n d

EXPENDITURES/REVENUES: (Thousands of Dollars)

OPERATING FY2025 FY2026 FY2027 FY2028 FY2029 FY2030

Personnel Services

Travel

Contractual 150.0 150.0 150.0 
Supplies

Equipment

Land/Structures

Grants, Claims

Miscellaneous

TOTAL OPERATING 150.0 150.0 150.0

CAPITAL

REVENUE

FUNDING:  (Thousands of Dollars)

General Fund

State/Federal Funds

Other 150.0 150.0 150.0
TOTAL 150.0 150.0 150.0

 POSITIONS: 

Full-Time 

Part-Time 

Temporary

 ANALYSIS:  (Attach a separate page if necessary)   *Subject to annual appropriation and acceptance of fiscal year budget. 

APPROVED BY: 

R e c o v e r a b l e  S i g n a t u r e

X C h e y e n n e  H e i n d e l

S i g n e d  b y :  C h e y e n n e  H e i n d e l



AM 25-033



AM 25-033



AM 25-033



AM 25-033



AM 25-033



AM 25-033



AM 25-033



AM 25-033



AM 25-033



AM 25-033



AM 25-033



AM 25-033



AM 25-033



AM 25-033



AM 25-033



AM 25-033



AM 25-033



AM 25-033



AM 25-033



AM 25-033



AM 25-033



AM 25-033



AM 25-033



AM 25-033



AM 25-033



AM 25-033



AM 25-033



AM 25-033



AM 25-033



AM 25-033



AM 25-033



AM 25-033



AM 25-033



AM 25-033



AM 25-033



AM 25-033



AM 25-033



 
 

  

Pavement Condition and Assets Data 
Collection 
Proposal  

OP130520 -Proposal 01 | 4 February 2025 

Matanuska-Susitna Borough, AK 

 

 

AM 25-033



Matanuska-Susitna Borough, AK 

OP130520 -Proposal 01 | Pavement Condition and Assets Data Collection 

 

Document Control 

Document Information 

Project Title Matanuska-Susitna Borough, AK 

Document Title Pavement Condition and Assets Data Collection 

Fugro Project No. OP130520 

Fugro Document No. OP130520 -Proposal 

Issue Number 01 

Issue Status Final  

Fugro Legal Entity Fugro USA Land, Inc. 

Issuing Office Address 3104 Northside Avenue | Richmond, VA 23228 USA 

Client Information 

Client Matanuska-Susitna Borough, AK 

Client Address 1420 South Industrial Way, Palmer, AK 

Client Contact  Daniel Dahms, PE 

Client Document No. - 

Document History 

Issue Date Status Comments on Content 
Prepared 

By 

Checked 

By 

Approved 

By 

01 3 Feb 2025 For Review Awaiting client comments MP AK AK 

       

Project Team 

Initials Name Role 

AK Andrew Kennedy  Project Delivery Manager  

MP Meghana Potin Project Manager 

   

   

 

 

 

 

Cover Image: Matanuska-Susitna Borough pavement condition data collected for Alaska 

DOT shown in iVision All pavement condition and roadside asset data streams are GPS 

connected and accessible to be viewed or “virtually driven” using all computing and mobile 

platforms 

AM 25-033



Matanuska-Susitna Borough, AK 

OP130520 -Proposal 01 | Pavement Condition and Assets Data Collection 

Page i of iii 

 

Executive Summary 

Fugro USA Land, Inc. (FUSALI) is pleased to provide the enclosed Commercial Proposal for Matanuska-

Susitna Borough’s pavement data collection campaign.  Fugro understands the importance of 

preserving the functionality of the Borough’s roads and is committed to providing customized 

pavement data collection services and solutions tailored to meet these needs. 

Fugro will use our Automatic Road Analyzer (ARAN) equipment for pavement distress and asset data 

collection at prevailing traffic speeds with no interruption to traffic flow.  Fugro's ARAN is designed 

with high precision measurement systems and relevant safety systems to exceed the expectations of 

roadway condition data collection.  In addition, Right-of-Way (ROW) digital images will be collected 

using high resolution cameras (Figure S.1).  These images can be used to develop asset inventories 

such as signs, culverts, guardrails, pavement markings, and roadway lighting.  

 

Figure S.1: Capturing roadside assets concurrently with pavement  Using ROW images can be used to develop asset 

inventories such as signs, culverts, guardrails, pavement markings, and roadway lighting 

We welcome the opportunity to apply our experience and knowledge to this important project for the 

Borough.  Please do not hesitate to contact me at 602-300-5712 or by e-mail at mrobson@fugro.com 

if you have questions or need additional information.  On behalf of Fugro, I thank you for the 

opportunity to submit our proposal.   

 

 

Michael Robson 

Business Development Manager Americas

Capturing roadside assets 

with photogrammetry 

enhancing the city’s ability 

to fix deficiencies. 

Continually improving capture 

of pavement data placing 

decision-making quickly in the 

hands of city staff  

AM 25-033



Matanuska-Susitna Borough, AK 

OP130520 -Proposal 01 | Pavement Condition and Assets Data Collection 

Page ii of iii 

 

Contents 

 

1. Understanding the Borough’s Pavement 

and Asset Management Objectives 1 

2. Collecting Detailed Data for 

Transportation Asset Management 2 

2.1 Task 1: ARAN Roadway Data Collection

 3 

2.1.1 Equipment 3 

2.2 Task 2: Pavement Evaluation 4 

2.2.1 Vision Automated Pavement 

Analysis and Reporting 

Software 4 

2.2.2 Configuration and reporting 

for Matanuska-Susitna 

Borough Project 5 

2.3 Task 3: iVision Access for All Connected 

Data Streams 6 

2.1 Task 4: Cartegraph Import of 

Inspection Files 7 

2.2 Task 5: Extraction of roadside asset 

data through photogrammetry 7 

2.3 Optional: Analysis on Alaska DOT 

owned data within the Borough’s 

limits 8 

3. Pricing Options 9 

3.1 Key Assumptions 9 

3.2 Pricing for Pavement Data Collection 

Services 10 

4. Fugro Schedule 40.01 11 

 

 

 

AM 25-033



Matanuska-Susitna Borough, AK 

 OP130520 -Proposal 01 | Pavement Condition and Assets Data Collection 

Page iii of iii 

Figures in the Main Text 

Cover Image: Matanuska-Susitna Borough pavement condition data collected for Alaska DOT shown 

in iVision i 

Figure S.1: Capturing roadside assets concurrently with pavement i 

Figure 2.1: Pavement Condition Analysis High-Level Process Flow 2 

Figure 2.2: ARAN and its subsystems 3 

Figure 2.3: Crack detection and pavement distress rating in Vision 4 

Figure 2.4: Three phase approach for measuring cracks & reporting 5 

Figure 2.5: iVision5 navigation and inspection from a desktop or mobile device 7 

Figure 2.6: High quality imagery enables detailed asset extraction 8 

 

Tables in the Main Text 

Table 2.1: Concrete Pavement Distresses and Classifications 6 

Table 2.2: Asphalt Concrete Pavement Distresses and Classification 6 

Table 3.1: Pricing for Pavement Data Collection Services 10 

Table 3.2: Pricing to bring in state Roads 10 

 

Abbreviations 

DOT Department of Transportation 

ARAN Automated Road Analyzer 

M&R Maintenance and Rehabilitation 

MIRE Model Inventory of Roadway Elements 

FHWA Federal Highway Administration 

PMS Pavement Management System 

ROW Right of Way 

IRI International Roughness Index 

 

AM 25-033



Matanuska-Susitna Borough, AK 

OP130520 -Proposal 01 | Pavement Condition and Assets Data Collection 

Page 1 of 14 

 

 

1. Understanding the Borough’s Pavement and Asset 

Management Objectives 

With over 1,000 miles of road serving over 110,000 residents, the 

Matanuska-Susitna Borough requires accurate and objective road 

condition insights to properly plan and monitor their transportation 

system. Our large fleet of 20 Automated Road Analysers (ARAN), 

Professional Engineers, dedicated project managers, and expert data 

analysts are trusted by the Alaska DOT and ready to provide the Borough 

with accurate and objective performance data for their pavement 

preservation program and Cartegraph Asset Management software 

This proposal is structured to provide the technical approach and pricing of Fugro’s 

recommended solution to objectives identified by the Borough which include: 

◼ Pavement condition data collection and analysis of approximately 1,000 miles of test 

data over the duration of 3 years; 

◼ Remote access to all data deliverables including images, GPS data, and summarized 

delivery in iVision.   

◼ Upload of Cartegraph files and PCI calculation 

◼ Pavement condition data analysis and asset extraction on any Alaska DOT owned data 

within the Borough’s limits  

 

 

 

 

 

AM 25-033



Matanuska-Susitna Borough, AK 

OP130520 -Proposal 01 | Pavement Condition and Assets Data Collection 

Page 2 of 14 

 

 

2. Collecting Detailed Data for Transportation Asset 

Management 

Matanuska-Susitna Borough will be able to leverage Fugro’s current 

partnership with the Alaska DOT by utilizing an already deployed ARAN 

equiptment and minimizing mobilization fees 

This section outlines the technical approach and equipment used we are proposing as a 

solution to meet the defined objections previously listed in Section 1. Drawing upon our 

decades of experience providing pavement condition data, including over 300,000 miles per 

year, we have developed a standard methodology (Figure 2.1) with quality checks to ensure 

accurate and on-time delivery.  

 

Figure 2.1: Pavement Condition Analysis High-Level Process Flow This process ensures that the collection and 

analysis of over 300,000 miles of automated pavement data per year, is accurate and delivered on-time.  

 

AM 25-033



Matanuska-Susitna Borough, AK 

OP130520 -Proposal 01 | Pavement Condition and Assets Data Collection 

Page 3 of 14 

 

2.1 Task 1: ARAN Roadway Data Collection 

2.1.1 Equipment 

Fugro manufactures the ARAN.  We design and manufacture our equipment and software 

allowing customized distress collection and analysis.  Frequently we encounter unique 

distress rating protocols which we can accommodate within our processing software.  The 

ARAN includes gyroscopes, sensors, cameras, computers, software, and related equipment; all 

designed to withstand the rigors of collecting, twelve months per year in all landscapes and 

climates.  The ARAN collects data and imagery in a single pass at posted speed limits and 

stores all data types in real-time. 

The ARANs modular design enables quick configuration of any vehicle in our fleet to meet 

each client’s specific data needs and schedule. Operators are trained in the use of the ARAN’s 

on-board quality assurance systems to quickly identify errors that may impact the integrity of 

collected data. In addition to the in-field operations checks, data subsets are uploaded daily 

and examined by data analysis for errors and omissions. 

The following subsystems are available on the ARAN (Figure 2.2): 

◼ Linear and georeferenced data, Global Position System (GPS) coordinates 

◼ Longitudinal profile and International Roughness Index (IRI) 

◼ Transverse profile and Rutting 

◼ Pavement images and Surface distress 

◼ Right of Way (ROW) digital images 

◼ Curve and geometric data 

◼ Texture data, mean profile depth  

◼ Lidar data collection and analysis (not included in Alaska DOT project) 

◼ Subsurface analysis using GPR (not included in Alaska DOT project) 

 

Figure 2.2: ARAN and its subsystems  Set-up and field testing will utilize the exact same settings as the Alaska 

DOT project occurring at the same time.  Weekly equipment controls will also occur under the jurisdiction of the 

State-level project  

AM 25-033



Matanuska-Susitna Borough, AK 

OP130520 -Proposal 01 | Pavement Condition and Assets Data Collection 

Page 4 of 14 

 

2.2 Task 2: Pavement Evaluation 

2.2.1 Vision Automated Pavement Analysis and Reporting Software  

Fugro’s engineers have developed sophisticated and proven algorithms to greatly improve 

the detection, classification, rating, and reporting of data. Vision is considered an integral 

part of data processing and quality control (QC) methodology in Fugro’s pavement condition 

assessment approach.  Vision was developed by Fugro to ensure a simple and accurate 

process for analyzing ARAN data.  The software facilitates the entire data processing 

workflow including key modules for data upload, georeferencing and segmentation, video 

and sensor data quality analysis, and pavement distress analysis.  It synchronizes all the data 

(imagery along with sensor and map data) allowing the analyst a virtual drive on the road to 

assess quality, investigate anomalies, and confirm locations and conditions.   

Automated & semi-automated algorithms are incorporated in Vision for pavement distress 

detection, classification, and rating.  Digital pavement images collected by the ARAN serve as 

input to the distress rating process.  ROW images are also used to enhance distress-rating 

accuracy.  Each distress can be identified in terms of location, severity, exact dimensions, and 

other characteristics.  The software also allows for customized distress rating protocol.  

Moreover, Vision’s Report Generator module facilitates the creation of custom reports and 

data deliveries.  This module allows Fugro staff to modify and apply reporting templates to 

ensure that data conforms to client requirements.  Figure 2.3 provides a screenshot of Fugro’s 

Vision software and Figure 2.4 shows how 3D cracking data is used in the pavement distress 

rating process.  

 

Figure 2.3: Crack detection and pavement distress rating in Vision Set-up and field testing will utilize the exact 

same settings as the Alaska DOT project occurring at the same time.  Weekly equipment controls will also occur 

under the jurisdiction of the State-level project  

AM 25-033



Matanuska-Susitna Borough, AK 

OP130520 -Proposal 01 | Pavement Condition and Assets Data Collection 

Page 5 of 14 

 

 

 

Figure 2.4: Three phase approach for measuring cracks & reporting By using 3D data, pavement distress rating is 

determined by actual crack width, length, shape, density, and location information   

 

2.2.2 Configuration and reporting for Matanuska-Susitna Borough Project 

All ARANs in this project will be set up with the exact same system configuration, available 

sub-systems, and collection methodology as the Alaska DOT project.  This will ensure that all 

equipment meets any ASTM and AASTHO standards required to produce accurate and 

repeatable pavement performance data to meet the highest standards such as the Federal 

Highway Administration (FHWA).   

For pavement distress rating and reporting, Fugro has recommended that the American 

Society for Testing and Materials (ASTM) D6433, Standard Practice for Roads and Parking 

Lots Pavement Condition Index Surveys, method.  The ASTM standard is compatible with the 

Borough’s Cartegraph Asset Management software is used to calculate PCI for their roadway 

networks.   

PCI uses a scale from 0 to 100, where 0 represents a completely failed pavement and 100 represents a 

pavement in perfect condition.  PCI is calculated based on the type, severity, and extent of surface 

distresses.  Each distress type includes a severity level (i.e., low, medium, and high) and has a different 

impact or “deduct” value for pavement condition depending on its quantity (i.e., extent). Since each 

distress type has a different impact on pavement performance, deduct values are specific to individual 

distresses in accordance with the ASTM D6433 standard.  High severity distresses and/or high distress 

quantities result in more reductions in PCI scores.  In general, deduct values for fatigue cracking are 

higher than deduct values of other types of cracking.  Presence of load related fatigue cracking results 

in lower PCI scores, when compared with similar severities and extents for cracking associated with 

environmental conditions such as transverse cracking.  Table 2.1 and  

AM 25-033



Matanuska-Susitna Borough, AK 

OP130520 -Proposal 01 | Pavement Condition and Assets Data Collection 

Page 6 of 14 

 

Table 2.2 present the concrete and asphalt concrete pavement distresses and their 

classifications.   

Table 2.1: Concrete Pavement Distresses and Classifications 

ID # Load Related ID# Climate/Durability Related ID# Other Related 

22 Corner Break 21 Blow Up 25 Faulting 

23 Divided Slab 24 Durability Cracking 27 Lane/Shoulder Drop Off 

28 Linear Cracking 26 Joint Seal Damage 29 Large Patch/Utility Cut 

34 Punchout 37 Shrinkage Cracking 30 Small Patch 

  38 Corner Spalling 31 Polished Aggregate 

  39 Joint Spalling 32 Popouts 

    33 Pumping 

    35 Railroad Crossing 

    36 Scaling 

 

Table 2.2: Asphalt Concrete Pavement Distresses and Classification 

ID # Load Related ID# Climate/Durability Related ID# Other Related 

1 
Alligator 
Cracking 

3 Block Cracking 2 Bleeding 

7 
Edge 
Cracking 

8 Joint Reflection Cracking 4 Bumps & Sags 

13 Pothole 10 
Longitudinal/Transverse 
Cracking 

5 Corrugation 

15 Rutting 19 Raveling 6 Depression 

 20 Weathering 9 Lane/Shoulder Drop Off 

 

11 Patch/Utility Cut 

12 Polished Aggregate 

14 Railroad Crossing 

16 Shoving 

17 Slippage Cracking 

18 Swell 

We are also able to perform pavement distress rating and reporting using the Alaska DOT 

method; however, the data will not be able to be used to calculate am ASTM PCI score or be 

imported into Cartegraph (OpenGov) Asset Management software.  The decision on which 

pavement distress method to use must be made prior to the start of the project.   

2.3 Task 3: iVision Access for All Connected Data Streams   

Fugro’s iVision5 viewing software provides the Borough with a powerful tool to review 

collected images and asset data in a synchronized, GIS-based environment.  iVision5 is 

hosted by Fugro and available on any device with access to the internet, this meets a 

remotely positioned workforce's needs.  The user-friendly interface seamlessly integrates the 

collected data and imagery, GPS, distress and asset calculation tools, and mapping layers.  

iVision5 offers open data schemas that enable customized data querying, extraction, and 

linking with other systems to provide maximum flexibility and data-synchronization 

capabilities.  These advanced data sharing and integration mechanisms allow the application 

to be launched and linked to multiple different asset management applications. 

AM 25-033



Matanuska-Susitna Borough, AK 

OP130520 -Proposal 01 | Pavement Condition and Assets Data Collection 

Page 7 of 14 

 

Figure 2.5 provides an example of one display option for iVision5’s rich dashboard layout.  

This dashboard is customizable to the user’s preferences and needs. All displayed data is 

playing in a synchronized view as the user navigates along the roadway on the GIS-based 

map.  The Borough will be then provided with access to use the software for one year at no 

additional cost.  After one year, licenses can be renewed annually for an additional cost.   

 

Figure 2.5: iVision5 navigation and inspection from a desktop or mobile device The web-app provides 

immediate access to all data streams places quality control (QC) ability right in the hands of Borough staff without 

the need of any additional IT resources 

2.1 Task 4: Cartegraph Import of Inspection Files  

Fugro will import of all previously described inspection files into Cartegraph and create a PCI 

report.  

2.2 Task 5: Extraction of roadside asset data through photogrammetry 

The Borough has indicated their interest in digitizing their large databse of roadside assets. 

Having accurate asset inventory in a management database would allow the city to target 

maintenance and rehabilitation (M&R) works in a manner that provides the best return on 

investment (ROI). Furthermore, Model Inventory of Roadway Elements (MIRE) requirements 

from the Federal Highway Administration (FHWA) increasingly mandate that this data be 

collected and reported on by 2027. 

Our solution to this very essential concern is the Surveyor program has undergone continual 

improvement since going live in 1994. It has provided asset inventory data to almost a dozen 

state agencies and multiple municipalities. Since 2008, Fugro has extracted and delivered 

greater than 70 different asset types totaling 5.1 million unique assets on over 216,000 miles 

of road. 

We emphasize usability of roadside asset data in actions that go beyond GIS visualization. 

Our method involves resolving assets into point and line features and capturing necessary 

attribute data for comprehensive inventory creation. We harness ROW images captured 

AM 25-033



Matanuska-Susitna Borough, AK 

OP130520 -Proposal 01 | Pavement Condition and Assets Data Collection 

Page 8 of 14 

 

through calibrated cameras for accurate positional and dimensional measurements. If a 

roadside asset can be seen by a car user, we will be able to capture it. This data is processed 

through our extraction tool (Figure 2.6) and integrates seamlessly into a relational database, 

allowing user input for comments and ratings. 

 

Figure 2.6: High quality imagery enables detailed asset extraction The photo demonstrates the quality of our 

ROW images, specifically in regard to asset extraction. The quality of the image allows the city staff ability to zoom 

into assets like road signs and review their condition from the safety of their desk. 

To ensure consistency, we provide a comprehensive asset marking guide and demonstrate 

accuracy through pilot data deliveries, offering flexibility to meet evolving client needs.  

Our rigorous data collection process ensures accuracy, covering various assets such as signs, 

culverts, guardrails, pavement markings, roadway lighting. This data is typically delivered as 

geodatabase and able to be uploaded into Cartegraph Asset Management software.  

2.3 Optional Task: Analysis on Alaska DOT owned data within the Borough’s 

limits 

Fugro will import any Alaska DOT owned data that has been previously collected within the 

Borough’s limits and run the pavement analysis, asset extraction and Cartegraph import as 

described in Tasks 2 to 5.  

 

  

AM 25-033



Matanuska-Susitna Borough, AK 

OP130520 -Proposal 01 | Pavement Condition and Assets Data Collection 

Page 9 of 14 

 

 

3. Pricing Options 

The Matanuska-Susitna Borough deserves a high return on investment. 

Fugro’s proposal of a concurrent photogrammetry and pavement data 

collection campaign presents a turnkey solution. 

3.1 Key Assumptions 

Pricing is subject to the following assumptions: 

a. Data collection occurs in the same year as Alaska DOT’s pavement evaluation project, 

after Fugro has mobilized ARAN equipment into the State and before they have left.  

Fugro is under contract to with Alaska DOT until 2029 but requires a notice to proceed 

from the State every year.  

b. Scope of work includes 300 test miles per year.  The Borough has expressed intent to 

perform this work once per year for 3 years to test approximately 1,000 test miles of 

road. 

 

  

AM 25-033



Matanuska-Susitna Borough, AK 

OP130520 -Proposal 01 | Pavement Condition and Assets Data Collection 

Page 10 of 14 

 

3.2 Pricing for Pavement Data Collection Services 

Table 3.1 presents a summary of base, recommended, and premium pricing scenarios.  

Table 3.1: Pricing for Pavement Data Collection Services 

Item Price 

Pavement Data Collection, Processing, and 

iVision Publishing 

◼ Described in Tasks 1, 2 & 3 

$72,450.00 

($241.50/mile) 

Asset data extraction from ROW images (2 to 5 

Asset Types). Described in Task 5 

Types include: 

◼ Signs 

◼ Culverts 

◼ Guardrails 

◼ Pavement Markings 

◼ Roadway Lighting 

$13,828.50 

($46.10/mile) 

Cartegraph upload & PCI calculation. Described 

in Task 4 
$12,240.00 

TOTAL for 300 miles $98,518.50 

Table 3.2: Pricing for analysis of Alaska DOT owned data within the Borough’s limits 

Item Price 

Pavement Data Processing, iVision Publishing, 

Asset Extraction 

◼ Option 1: 0 to 50 miles 

◼ Option 2: 50 to 100 miles 

◼ Option 3: 100 to 150 miles 

 

 

$9,500.00 

$14,250.00 

$19,000.00 

Cartegraph upload & PCI calculation. Described 

in Task 4 

◼ Option 1: 0 to 50 miles 

◼ Option 2: 50 to 100 miles 

◼ Option 3: 100 to 150 miles 

 

 

$1,040 

$2,080 

$3,120 

  

AM 25-033



Matanuska-Susitna Borough, AK 

OP130520 -Proposal 01 | Pavement Condition and Assets Data Collection 

Page 11 of 14 

 

4. Fugro Schedule 40.01 

1. Parties to This Agreement  

CLIENT as used herein is the entity who authorizes performance of services by Fugro USA Land, Inc. (FUGRO) under the conditions stated 

herein. FUGRO as used herein includes, Fugro USA Land, Inc., its employees and officers, and its subcontractors and sub-consultants (including 

affiliated corporations). 

2. On-site Responsibilities and Risks 

 2.1 Right-of-Entry. Unless otherwise agreed, CLIENT will furnish unfettered rights-of-entry and obtain permits as required for FUGRO to perform 

the fieldwork.  

 2.2 Damage to Property. FUGRO will take reasonable precautions to reduce damage to land and other property caused by FUGRO’s operations. 

However, CLIENT understands that damage may occur and FUGRO’s fee does not include the cost of repairing such damage. If CLIENT desires 

FUGRO to repair and/or pay for damages, FUGRO will undertake the repairs and add the pre-agreed cost to FUGRO’s fee.  

 2.3 Toxic and Hazardous Materials. CLIENT will provide FUGRO with all information within CLIENT’s possession or knowledge as to the potential 

occurrence of toxic or hazardous materials, or Biological Pollutants (as defined in 9. below) at the site being investigated. If unanticipated 

toxic or hazardous materials, or biological pollutants are encountered, FUGRO reserves the right to demobilize FUGRO’s field operations at 

CLIENT's expense. Remobilization will proceed following consultation with FUGRO’s safety coordinator and CLIENT's acceptance of proposed 

safety measures and fee adjustments.  

 2.4 Utilities and Pipelines. While performing FUGRO’s fieldwork, FUGRO will take reasonable precautions to avoid damage to subterranean and 

subaqueous structures, pipelines, and utilities. CLIENT agrees to defend, indemnify, and hold FUGRO harmless for any damages to such 

structures, pipelines, and utilities that are not called to FUGRO’s attention and/or correctly shown on plans furnished to FUGRO.  

 2.5 Site Safety. FUGRO is not responsible for the job site safety of others, nor does FUGRO have stop-work authority over work by others. 

However, FUGRO will conduct its work in a safe, workman-like manner, and will observe the work-site safety requirements of CLIENT that 

have been communicated to FUGRO in writing.  

3. Standard of Care 

 3.1 FUGRO will perform its services consistent with that level of care and skill ordinarily exercised by members of the profession currently 

practicing under similar conditions in the same location.  

 3.2 CLIENT acknowledges that conditions may vary from those encountered at the location where borings, surveys, or explorations are made and 

that FUGRO’s data, interpretations, and recommendations are based solely on the information available to FUGRO, and FUGRO is not 

responsible for the interpretation by others of the information developed.  

4. Limitation of Remedies  

To the greatest extent permitted by law, CLIENT’s sole remedy against FUGRO for claims and liabilities (including attorney’s fees, litigation 

expenses and costs of court) in any way arising out of or directly or indirectly related to FUGRO’s work for CLIENT will not exceed an aggregate 

limit of $50,000 or the amount of FUGRO’s fee, whichever is greater, regardless of the legal theory under which remedy is sought, whether 

based on negligence [whether sole or concurrent, active or passive], breach of warranty, breach of contract, strict liability or otherwise. In the 

event CLIENT does not wish to limit FUGRO’s remedy to this sum, and if CLIENT requests in writing prior to acceptance of this Agreement, 

FUGRO agrees to negotiate a greater remedy amount in exchange for an increase in scope and fee appropriate to the project and remedy risks 

involved. 

5. Invoices and Payment  

At FUGRO’s discretion, invoices will be submitted at the completion of task elements, or monthly for services rendered. Payment is due upon 

presentation of FUGRO’s invoice and is past due thirty (30) days from invoice date. CLIENT agrees to pay a financing charge of one percent 

(1%) per month (or the maximum rate allowable by law, whichever is less), on past due accounts, and agrees to pay attorney's fees or other 

costs incurred in collecting any delinquent amount.  

6. Data, Records, Work Product and Report(s), and Samples  

Data, Records, Work Product and Report(s) are FUGRO’s property. All pertinent records relating to FUGRO’s services shall be retained for a 

minimum of two (2) years after completion of the work. CLIENT shall have access to the records at all reasonable times during said period. 

FUGRO will retain samples of soil and rock for a minimum of 30 days after submission of FUGRO’s report unless CLIENT advises FUGRO 

otherwise. Upon CLIENT’s written request, for an agreed charge FUGRO will store or deliver the samples in accordance with CLIENT's 

instructions.  

7. Indemnification  

Each party (Indemnitor) shall protect, defend, indemnify and hold harmless the other party (Indemnitee) from and against any claims, damages, 

losses, and costs arising from this Agreement or the project, including, but not limited to, reasonable attorney’s fees and litigation costs, to the 

extent such claims, damages, losses or costs are caused by the sole negligence of the Indemnitor.  

8. Consequential Damages  

Notwithstanding any other provision of this Agreement, CLIENT and FUGRO waive and release any claim against the other for loss of revenue, 

profit or use of capital, loss of services, business interruption and/or delay, loss of product, production delays, losses resulting from failure to 

meet other contractual commitments or deadlines, downtime of facilities, or for any special, indirect, delay or consequential damages resulting 

from or arising out of this Agreement, or as a result of or in connection with the work, and whether based on negligence (whether sole or 

concurrent, active or passive), breach of warranty, breach of contract, strict liability or otherwise.  

9. Biological Pollutants  

FUGRO’s scope of work does not include the investigation, detection, or design related to the presence of any Biological Pollutants. The term 

“Biological Pollutants” includes, but is not limited to, mold, fungi, spores, bacteria, and viruses, and the byproducts of any such biological 

organisms. CLIENT agrees that FUGRO will have no liability for any claim regarding bodily injury or property damage alleged, arising from, or 

caused directly or indirectly by the presence of or exposure to any Biological Pollutants. In addition, CLIENT will defend, indemnify, and hold 

harmless FUGRO from any third party claim for damages alleged to arise from or be caused by the presence of or exposure to any Biological 

Pollutants. If CLIENT requests in writing prior to acceptance of this Agreement, FUGRO will negotiate a greater limitation amount, and remove 

CLIENT’s responsibilities, in exchange for an increase in fee to develop an expanded scope of work to provide biological pollutant protection.  

10. Acceptance of Agreement  

These GENERAL CONDITIONS have been established in large measure to allocate certain risks between CLIENT and FUGRO. FUGRO will not 

initiate service without formal agreement on the terms and conditions set forth in these GENERAL CONDITIONS. Acceptance or authorization to 

initiate services shall be considered by both parties to constitute formal acceptance of all terms and conditions of these GENERAL CONDITIONS. 

AM 25-033



Matanuska-Susitna Borough, AK 

OP130520 -Proposal 01 | Pavement Condition and Assets Data Collection 

Page 12 of 14 

 

Furthermore, all preprinted terms and conditions on CLIENT’s purchase order or purchase order acknowledgment forms are inapplicable to 

these GENERAL CONDITIONS and FUGRO’s involvement in CLIENT’s project.  

11. Termination of Contract  

CLIENT and FUGRO may terminate services at any time upon ten (10) days written notice. In the event of termination, CLIENT agrees to fully 

compensate FUGRO for services performed including reimbursable expenses to the termination date, as well as demobilization expenses. 

FUGRO will terminate services without waiving any claims or incurring any liability. 

 

 

 

 

AM 25-033


	AM 25-033
	AM-033FN
	AM 25-033ATCH1
	AM 25-033ATCH2



